
REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987.1988

County

Alcona
Alger
Allegan

Alpena
Antrim

Arenac
Baraga

Barry

Bay

Benzie

Berrien

Branch

Calhoun

Cass

Charlevoix
Cheboygan

Chippewa

Clare . . .

Clinton

Crawford

Delta . . .

Dickinson

State Representative

John D. Pridnia, R., .

Patrick M. Gagliardi, D
Paul Hillegonds, R....

John D. Pridnia, R
Ralph A. Ostling, R

Tom Alley, D..,...,.
D. J. Jacobetti, D ..,.
Robert Bender, R.....
Paul Hillegonds, R....
læwis N. Dodak, D...
Thomas L. Hickner, D
Edgar W. Giese, R...
Carl F. Gnodtke, R...
Lad S. Stacey, R .....
Michael E. Nye, R. . . .

Donald H. Gilmer, R...
William S. Martin, R...
Glenn S. Oxender, R ...
James Mick Middaugh, R

Ralph A. Ostling, R. . . . .

John D. Pridnia, R.....
Patrick M. Gagliardi, D .

Sidney Ouwinga, R,....
Gary L. Randall, R.....

Ralph A. Ostlin'g, R....

Jim Connors, R

Jim Connors, R

106

l0?
54

106

r03

r05

108

88
54

86
l0l
98

43
44

4I

48
49

42
45

r03

106

107

l8
89

r03

109

r09

State Senator

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

.Joseph S. Mack, D.......
Ed Fredricks, R...... ..

Con4ie Berube Binsfeld, R

Mitch Irwin, D..........,

James A. Barcia, D. . . . .

Joseph S. Mack, D.... ,

John A. Welborn, R. . .

James A. Barcia, D. . . . .

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Harry Gast, R..........

Nick H. smith, R.......

John Schwarz, R ........

Harmon G. CroPseY, R . .

Mitch lrwin, D...........
Mitch lrwin, D...........
Mitch lrwin, D. . . .. .. . .

John M. Engler, R......
Frederick P. Dillingham, R

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

36

38

z3

l9

20

2l

36

5t

37

38
Mitch Irwin, D.. . .

Joseph S. Mack, D

Representative in Congress

Robert W. Davis, R.
Robert W. Davis, R.
Fred Upton, R......
Paul B. Henry, R

Robert W. Davis, R .

Bill Schuette, R ...,.
Robert W. Davis, R.
Bob Traxler, D......
Robert W. Davis, R .

Howard E. WolPe, D
Paul B. Henry, R ...
Bob Traxler, D.,...

Fred Upton, R.....

Robert W. Davis, R
Robert 'W. Davis, R
Robert W. Davis, R
Bill Sch.uette, R . .. .

Bob Carr, D.......
Bill Schuette, R ....
Bill Schuette, R . .. .

Robert W. Davis, R
Robert W. Davis, R
Robert W. Davis, R
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Guy Vander Jagt, R
Fred Uplon, R.....

Carl D. Pursell, R. . .

Fred Upton, R. . .. . .

Howard E. Wolpe, D



Stale Senator

John Schwarz, R ...,.,.
William A. Sederburg, R
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38

34
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36

38

35

l9
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Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

John A. Welborn, R. . .

Harmon G. Cropsey, R

20

37
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to

John M. Engler, R

John A. Welborn, R

34

38

37

John Schwarz, R ..
Mitch Irwin, D.. . .

Joe Conroy, D .. . .

John Cherry, Jr., D

James A. Barcia, D
Joseph S. Mack, D
Mitch Irwin, D. . . .

Nick H. Smith, R.
Joseph S. Mack, D
James A. Barcia, D

Joseph S. Mack, D
John M. Engler, R
Nick H. Smith, R.

Representative in Congress

Howard E. Wolpe, D
Robert W. Davis, R .

Bob Carr, D ... . . .. .

Dale E.'Kildee, D...
Bob Traxler, D...,..

Carl D. Pursell, R. . ,

Robert W. Davis, R ,

Bob Traxler, D. . . ..
Howard E. Wolpe, D
Bob Carr, D .....,.

Paul B. Henrv. R ..
Guy Vander Íágt, R
Bill Schuette, R ....
Robert W. Davis, R
Robert W. Davis, R
Bill Schuette, R ..,,
Carl D. Pursell, R. .

Bob Carr, D.......
Howard E. Wolpe, D
Fred Upton, R. . . .. .
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Bill Schuette, R

Bill Schuette, R ....
Robert W. Davis, R
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Guy Vander Jagt, R
Bill Schuette, R ..,.
Robert W. Davis, R

REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987-1988 - Continued

County

Eaton

Emmet
Genesee

Gladwin
Gogebic ....,.
Grand Traverse

Grariot

Hillsdale
Houghton
Huron

Ingham

Ionia . . .

.losco . . .

Iron ....
Isabella

Jackson

Kalamazoo

State Represèntative

Frank Fitzgerald, R ...
Patrick M. Gagliardi, D
Nate Jonker, D.......
Floyd Clack, D.......
Robert L. Emerson, D
Thomas E. Scott, D. . .

Kay M. Hart, D......
Tom Alley, D........
Richard A. Sofio, D . .

Th.omas G. Power, R

Gary L. Randall, R . .

Michael D. Hayes, R
Michael E. Nye, R. . .

Richard A, Sofio, D
Dick Allen, R..,....
Philip E. Hoffman, R
David C. Hollister, D
Debbie Stabenow, D.
H. Lynn Jondahl, D
Robert Bender, R....

Tom Alley, D.......

Richard A. Sofro, D
Joanne Emmons, R ,

Philip E. Hoffman, R
Michael J. GrifIìn, D
Mary C. Brown, D
Paul Sy'artner, R....
Donald H. Gilmer, R
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County

Kalkaska

Kent

Keweenaw

Lake ....
Lapeer . .

Leelanau

Lenawee

Livingston

Luce ...
Mackinac
Macomb

Mânislee
Marquette
Mason . . .

Mecosta . .

Menominêe
Midland

REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987-1988 - Continued

State Representative

Thomas C. Power, R . .

Victor C. Krause, R...
Walter J. Delange, R . .

Thomas C. Mathieu, D.
Richard A. Bandstra, R
Ken Sikkema, R.......
Richard A. Sofio, D...
Sidney Ouwinga, R....
John Gregory Strand, R

Thomas C. Power, R

Timothy L. Walberg, R

Susan Grimes Munsell, R
Francis R. Spaniola, D ..
Patrick M. Gagliardi, D .

Patrick M. Gagliardi, D .

Dennis M. Dutko, D. . . .

William S. Browne, D, . .

Lloyd F. Weeks, D.....
Sal Rocca, D...........
Sharon L. Gire, D,,....
Nick Ciaramitaro, D ...,
John M. Maynard, D...
Kenneth DeBeaussaert, D

Edgar W. Giese, R .....
D. J. Jacobetti, D ......
Edgar W. Giese, R .....
Joanne Emmons, R .....
Jim Connors, R ........
Michael D. Hayes, R...
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State Senator

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Dick Posthumus, R......
Vernon Ehlers, R........

Joseph S. Mack, D......
Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Dan L. DeGrow, R....,

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Norman D. Shinkle, R. . .

Fredeiick P. Dillingham, R

Connie Berube. Binsfeld, R

Joseph S. Mack, D,.....
Phillip J. Arthurhultz, R .

John M. Engler, R.....,
Joseph S. Mack, D......
John M. Engler, R......

30

36
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32

38

36

28

36

ll
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Mitch Irwin, D......
Mitch lrwin, D......
Doug Carl, R.......
Gilbert J. DiNetlo, D
Art Miller, Jr., D...
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Robert W. Davis, R.....
Guy Vander Jagt, R .... .

Dale E. Kildee, D. . .. . .

Bob Traxler, D.........
Guy Vander Jagt, R.,...
Carl D. Pursell, R.......
John D. Dingell, D. . . . .

Bob Carr, D...........
William S. Broomfield, R

Robert W. Davis, R....
Robert W. Davis, R....
David Edward Bonior, D
Dennis M. Hertel, D...
William S. Broomfield, R
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Guy Vander Jagt, R

Robert W. Davis, R
Guy Vander Jagt, R

Bill Schueue, R....
Robert W. Davis, R
Bill Schuette, R ... .

Bob Traxler, D. . . .

Bill Schuette, R ....
Paul B. Henry, R ..
Guy Vander Jagt, R

Representative in Congress



State Senator

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R
Norman D. Shinkle, R. . .

John A. Welborn, R. . . . .

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R
Phillip J. Anhurhultz, R .

Phillip J. Arthurhultz, R .

Rudy J. Nichols, R. .

Jack Faxon, D ...,..
Doug Cruce, R......
Richard D. Fessler, R

Phillip J. Arthurhultz, R .

Connie Berube Binsfeld,. R
Joseph S. Mack, D..,...
John M. Engler, R......
Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Mitch Irwin, D.......... 37
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36
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36

33
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36
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Representative in Congress

Bill Schueue, R ........
John D. Dingell, D. . , . .

Guy Vander Jagt, R....
Robert W. Davis, R....
Guy Vander Jagt, R....

Paul B. Henrv. R ......
Guy Vander iágq R....
Bob Carr, D...........
Dale E. Kildee, D. . . . ..
Dennis M. Hertel. D...
Sander M. Lævin.'D....
William S. Broorirfield, R

Guy Vander Jagt, R
Bill Schuette, R .. . .

Robert W. Davis, R
Bill Schuette, R .. . .

Bill Schuette, R ....
Robert W. Davis, R
Robert W. Davis, R
Fred Upton, R.....
Guy Vander Jagt, R
Robert W. Davis, R
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REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987-1988 _ Continued o

County

Missaukee . .

Monroe ....

Montcalm , .

Montmorency
Muskegon . .

Newaygo . . .

Oakland....

Oceana

Ogemaw

Ontonagon
Osceola

Oscoda

Otsego

Ottawa

State Representative

Sidney Ouwinga, R ......
Lynn Owen, D ........
Jerry C. Bartnik, D......
Donald Van Singel, R. . . .

John D. Pridnia, R......
M. L. Mickev Knishr. R .

DebbieFarhai,D:. .

Donald Van Singel, R. . . ,

Claude Trim, R .........
David Honigman, R.....
Willis C. Bullard. Jr.- R
Mat J. Dunaskisi, n'.....
Charlie J, Harrison. Jr.. D
Gordon R. Sparks, R ....
Maxine L. Berman. D. . . .

Judith Miller, R ..'.....
Wilfred Webb, D ........
David Gubow. D........
Shirley Johnson, R.......
Wilbur V. Brorherlon, R
Edgar W. Giese, R......
Tom Alley, D ...,......,
Richard A. Sofìo, D.....
Sidney Ouwinga, R ......
Ralph A. Ostling, R.....
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39

l9
106

96
97
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60
6l
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63
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68
69
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Ralph A. Osrling, R......
William Van R"e.n-ort r. R
Alvin J. Hoekmàn, R ......
John D. Pridnia, R

Presque Isle

103

55
95
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County

Roscommon

Saginaw ..,

St. Clair

St. Joseph

Sanilac . .

Schoolcraft
Shiawassee

Tuscola

Van Buren

Washtenaw

Wayne

REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987-1988 - Continued

State Representative

Ralph A. Ostling, R

James E. O'Neill, D .

Lewis N. Dodak, D . .

Roland Niederstadt, D
James A. Docherty, D
Keith Muxlow, R,...
Glenn S. Oxender, R
Keith Muxlow, R....

Patrick M. Gagliardi, D
Francis R. Spaniola, D

r07

87

Dick Allen, R...... 77
John Gregory Stand, R.......... 84

James Mick Middaugh, R..,.... 45

Gary M. Owen, D ...... 22
Margaret O'Connor, R,...,. ..... 52
W. Perry Bullard, D .... 53

Michael J. Bennane, D ...,...... I
Búrton Leland, D...... ......... 2
Ilona Varga, D .,... 3
Alma G. Stallworth, D.......,.. 4
Teola Pearl Hunter, D .......... 5
Morris Hood, Jr., D............ 6
Nelson W. Saunders. D......... '7

Carolyn Cheeks Kilpatrick, D .... 8
Ethel Terrell, D...... 9
Virgil C. Smith, Jr., D.......... l0
Stanley Stopczynski, D........... ll
Curtis Hertel, D ...... .......... 12
William R. Bryant, R 13
Joe Young, Sr., D . 14

103

85
86

r00
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78

42
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ll
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State Senator

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Jerome T. Hart, D......

Harmon G. Cropsey, R
Dan L. DeGrow, R ..,

Mitch lrwin, D...........
Frederick P. Dillingham, R

James A. Barcia, D. . .

Harry Gast, R.......
Norman D. Shinkle, R
lana Pollock, D......

John Francis Kelly, D
Basil'W. Brown, D...
Jackie Vaughn III, D .

David S. Holmes, D. .

Michael J. O'Brien, D
R. Robert Geake, R..
Chris Dingell, D......
George Hart, D,.....
William Faust- D.....

I
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5
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28

37

30

34

Dan L. DeGrow, R

36

l4

22

ll
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Representative in Congress

Bob Traxler, D.........
David Edward Bonior, D.

Fred Upton, R.........
Dale E. Kildee, D......
Bob Traxler, D. . ... . . ..
Robert W. Davis, R....
Bob Carr, D...,.......
Dale E. Kildee, D......
Bill Schuette, R ........
Bob Traxler, D,........

Fred Upton, R. . .. . ... .

Carl D. Pursell, R......
William D. Ford, D . .. .

John Conyers, Jr., D . ..
Carl D. Pursell, R......
George
Dennis
William

l0
8
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Bill Schuette, R

Bob Traxler, D
Bill Schuette, R

John D. Dingell, D,
Sander M. Levin, D

W. Crockett, Jr., D
M. Hertel, D.....
D. Ford, D..,...



REPRESENTATION BY COUNTIES 1987-198g - Concluded

County

Wayne (Continued)

Wexford

State Representative

Joseph F. Young, Jr.; D......... 15
Juanita Watkins, D ..... .. ... 16
Raymond M. Murphy, D........ 17
Lynn Owen, D ..: .. 2l
Vincent "Joe" Porreca, D........ 2'l
Robert A. DeMars, D........... 28
Rick Sirz, D..... ...... 29
Joseph Palamara, D............. 30
Agnes M. Dobronski, D ......... 3l
Richard A. Young, D ..... 32William R. Keith, D .... 33
John Bennett, D........ .. 34
Lyn Bankes, R.............,... 35
Gerald H. l¿w, R. .. .. 36
Jim Kosteva, D...... ........... 37
Justine Barns, D................ 3g
Sidney Ouwinga, R ............. 18
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State Senator

Connie Berube Binsfeld, R

Representative in Congress

Bill Schuerte, R l0


